STATE OF INDIANA
)


IN THE ELKHART SUPERIOR COURT NO. 5



)  SS:
ELKHART COUNTY
)


CAUSE NO. 20D050010DR640

IN RE THE  MARRIAGE OF:
) 






)

ALISON GRATZOL,



)




PETITIONER

)







)

V. )
)

AMIR H. SANJARI,



)

RESPONDENT             ) 
VERIFIED MOTION

VERIFIED MOTION TO

RENDER THE MEDIATION AND COUNSELING ORDER OF 02.21.2003 COMPLIANT WITH THE ADR RULES

AND

REPLACE THE MEDIATOR FOR PREJUDICE

AND

ORDER PETITIONER FOR CLARIFICATION OF HER POSITION VIS-À-VIS CUSTODY IN MEDIATION
COMES NOW, the Respondent/Father, Amir H. Sanjari, say:

That, he is respondent in the above-entitled cause of action and that, he hereby re-affirms his intention to remain 
in compliance with the Court’s legal and valid Orders.

1. That, on August 09, 2002, and September 10, 2002, respectively, the Respondent/Father filed for Rule To Show Cause against the Petitioner/Mother and Verified Emergency Petition for Modification of Custody, Support, and Visitation. The younger minor child’s wish to live with the Respondent/Father was included in the latter petition,

2. That, the Petitioner/Mother has been exercising Parental Alienation Syndrome (PAS) upon the minor children with the aim of alienating them from the Respondent/Father,
3. That, after the Court illegally transferred the sole custody (from joint) to the Petitioner/Mother under dubious circumstances during the father’s temporary absence, the father became aware of and reported to the Court that the elder minor child was self-mutilating while in the custody of the Petitioner/Mother (living with her husband), with the mother covering the facts up,
4. That, such self-mutilations are often results of abuse within the environment where the self-mutilating child resides,

5. That, after multiple contrived delays by the Court and the Petitioner/Mother, the hearing for this case was eventually set for 02.12.2003 and 02.13.2003,


6. That, after having learnt in the pre-hearing Court session (in the week prior to the set hearing) that the Respondent/Father had subpoenaed two judges (one of whom was Terry Shewmaker of Elkhart County, IN) to testify at the hearing, the Court (Judge Michael Cook) issued an Order (referred to as the February Order) canceling the full custody hearing, already set for 02.12.2003 and 02.13.2003, and further Court hearings on this matter ordering Counseling and Mediation, as a way of muzzling the Respondent/Father (and violation of his 1st Amendment rights) and a mistaken way of sparing Judges Shewmaker and Michael Cook the embarrassment due to their conducts that would have been further exposed in the open Court.

The illegal revocation of the Respondent’s joint legal and physical custody of the minor children, cancellation of the above hearing, preventing the Respondent from challenging misrepresented assertions / “evidence” and imposition of the Mediation and Counseling Order, and insisting upon enforcing the same without setting a hearing date in this custody case (now more than one year from its inception) violate the Respondent/Father’s and his minor children’s rights to due process of  law (14th amendment) by depriving them of a prompt hearing and equal protection of the law. 
In addition, such conduct by the Courts (Judge Cook and the current Court), while ignoring the plight of the minor children, has endangered their safety and well-being. 


Issuance and enforcement of this illegal Order amounts to obstruction of justice 


by the Courts (please see Respondent’s VERIFIED MOTION of 09.05.2003 


FOR:  STAY AND RESCINDING THE MEDIATION & COUNSELING 


ORDER AND SETTING AN EARLY HEARING DATE),


7.
That, Judge Cook, while making a number of misrepresentations 
in his recusal 
request (06.06.2003), asked to be recused from this case after the 
Respondent/Father filed a lawsuit against him in the US District Court for 
negligence, prejudice, and violations of IN and US laws and Constitution,


8.
That, the current Court, in its decision of 08.27.2003, erroneously denied the 
Respondent/Father’s relevant Motions asking for the cancellation of the February 
Order and setting a date for hearing, stating that 

“… Judge Cook’s approach [February 2003 Mediation & Counseling Order] is 
consistent with the requirements of the Order Adopting Parenting Time 
Guidelines entered by the Supreme Court of Indiana… requiring that ‘if court 
action is initiated, the parents shall enter into mediation unless otherwise ordered 
by the court.’  “.

Indeed, Judge Cook, initially and correctly, deemed it necessary 
to order a full 
custody hearing (2 days) which he did set for 02.12.2003 and 02.13.2003.

Only after the pre-hearing Court session in February 2003 (please see 6 above) 
did Judge Cook cancel the set hearing and ordered Mediation & Counseling!

Therefore, not only does this Mediation Order violate other IN and US laws 
and Constitutions (please see Respondent’s VERIFIED MOTION of 09.05.2003 
and his earlier filings on this issue), due process of  law (14th amendment) by 
depriving the Respondent/Father and his minor children of a fair and prompt 
hearing and equal protection of the law, etc, but it also violates the very IN 
Supreme Court requirement cited in its defense (above- in the 08.27.2003 Court 
decision) since Judge Cook, due to unethical and illegal reasons, and only after 
the February 2003 pre-hearing, reversed his own initial long-standing decision 
of holding a full hearing. This further confirms the unethical and illegal approach 
and decisions by the Courts in this custody case,


9.
That, although the Respondent/Father, and others in the legal and other circles 


(resulting from wide spread local, national and international attention this case is 


receiving), believe, and shall prove as such in an appropriate venue, that the 


Mediation and Counseling Order is illegal, unethical and unconstitutional, 


nevertheless, the Respondent/Father, as one of the few parties in this case 


showing and acting with integrity and being genuinely concerned for the safety 


and well-being of his children, has complied with the Court Order for mediation 


and counseling within the bounds of possibility.


The course of events, including communications (Respondent’s filings, e.g. 


04.28.2003, 05.01.2003, 05.08.2003, … as well as tape recorded 




communications) between the Petitioner’s attorney, the mediator, the counselor 


(Ms. Roemer) and the Respondent, indicate the Respondent/Father’s compliance 


with the provisions of the Order,


10.
That, the original Mediation and Counseling Order by Judge Cook had indicated 


no specific date, nor any specific deadline, for the mediation and counseling to 


take place.


Moreover, as confirmed by the Court clerk, up to the date of this filing there has


been no date for a hearing set on the Court’s docket in violation of the Alternate 


Dispute Resolutions Rules such 
as IN Code 31-17-2.4-2, which states 


“Sec. 2. When a case is ordered to mediation, the case shall [Respondent’s italic]

             be placed on the court docket for final hearing. The mediation process must be


completed not later than sixty (60) days after the mediation order is entered.”.


This violation, as well as that of IN Code 31-17-2.4-1, further voids (please see 


legal enclosure) the Mediation Order,



11.
That, it is illegal, according to the US Federal Law, for a Court to force a party to 

comply 
with an illegal and void Order (please see legal enclosure),



12.
That, the mediator (Mr. David Cates - an attorney also in Northern Indiana where 

this custody case is being conducted) has been shown to be acting in this case 


with prejudice against the Respondent/Father and hence, violating the Alternate 


Dispute Resolution Rules adopted by the IN Supreme Court (please see 



Respondent’s Motion of 06.16.2003 enclosed here and offered as evidence) 


He has furthermore committed violations of the ADR Rules 2.7(D), 2.7(E),  



13.
That, Mr. Cates’ “Report of Mediator” dated 06.23.2003 appended here, 



further confirms his lack of impartiality. In clauses 5 & 6 he provides excuses for 

lack of communication, and yet the Respondent has filed with his 06.16.2003 


Motion 
copies of communications 06.12.2003 and 06.13.2003 (enclosed here), in 

which the Respondent’s reasonable and timely request for continuance was 


dismissed out of hand. 


Essentially, without considering precedence and the merits of the Respondent’s 


request, the mediator seems more than keen to please the Petitioner’s attorney 


(also of Northern IN) and yield to his wishes.


Indeed, Mr. Cates sent confirmation of his rejection of the Respondent’s 



request to the latter too late in the day (please see the time on the facsimile cover 


of his communication dated 06.13.2003) on Friday well after the Respondent had 

left work and even PA for IN for his monthly (2nd weekend) visit with his 


children. Mr. Cates had conferred with Mr. Walker, who knew about the 



Respondent’s regular monthly trip!   


Furthermore, Mr. Cates was prompted by Mr. Walker to make filings to the 


Court, hoping to take advantage of the Respondent’s limited financial 



resources (letter from Mr. Walker to Mr. Cates), 



14.
That, a detailed history of this issue, and its misrepresentation by the 



Petitioner/Mother and her attorney may be found in the various communications 


between the mediator, the Petitioner’s attorney and the Respondent, specifically 


the Respondent’s Motion of 06.16.2003 (MOTION FOR:  OBJECTION TO THE 

CONDUCT OF THE MEDIATOR AND REQUEST FOR  POSTPONEMENT 


OF THE MEDIATION PROCESS AND APPROPRIATE CHANGES IN 


ACCORDANCE WITH ADR RULES) and its addendum of 06.27.2003, casting 


doubt upon the impartiality of the mediator and integrity of the process,
15.
That, the mediation process, as other aspects of this case, has been abused and 
manipulated by the Petitioner’s attorney (Mr. Walker, also from Northern IN 
and a former Elkhart County deputy prosecutor -- please see the website 
webpages.charter.net/lah1321 for Mr. Walker’s violations in this and other cases, 
and his IN law license suspension). This also included prompting/directing the 
mediator into action detrimental to the Respondent/Father (please 13 above),


16.
That, the actions of the appointed mediator, Mr. Cates, are in violation of the 
Alternate Dispute Resolution Rules (please see Respondent’s 06.16.2003 and 
other Motions and filings), hence warranting Mr. Cates’ disqualification as the 
mediator in this case, previously requested by the Respondent, since the mediator 
is evidently not able or willing to perform his mediation in this case impartially, 

17.
That, the Petitioner/Mother has, in tape recorded conversation since February 
2003 as well as in emails (see Respondent’s filing of Letter to Mr. Walker dated 
09.28.2003), indicated that she, in violation of the Court Order and ADR Rule 
2.1, is not willing to discuss custody (in mediation or other venues). 

Custody is the prime and most significant issue in whole of this case! 


Therefore, if there is no willingness by the Petitioner/Mother to discuss custody, 
there would be no reason to hold a mediation session at all! Unless there are 
other motivations, than resolving this custody issue, for ordering mediation. 

18.
That, all the previous filings to this date by the Respondent/Father are offered as 
evidence in support of this Motion.  

Therefore, if the Court in good faith wishes to impose a  Mediation Order in accordance with the appropriate Indiana Laws and Rules prior to a full hearing, the Respondent/Father requests that the Court

a- set a  date for a full hearing on the Court’s docket so that the Order may comply with the ADR (IN Code 31-17-2.4-2) and other Rules,
b- order the replacement of the current mediator because of the latter’s prejudice against the Respondent/Father and violation of the ADR Rules,
c- order the Petitioner/Mother to state and clarify, before Mediation begins, her repeated and documented position (that she would not discuss custody) before the minor children  suffer any more in her custody, and any more time and resources are wasted. 
In the absence of the Petitioner’s willingness to discuss custody, there is no reason to hold mediation session.
WHEREFORE, the Respondent/Father, Amir H. Sanjari, requests the Court, 

- set a date for a full hearing on the Court’s docket so that the Mediation Order would comply with the IN ADR Rules, as the Respondent/Father hereby re-affirms his intention to remain in compliance with the Court’s legal and valid Orders,
- order the replacement of the current mediator, Mr. David Cates, for he is disqualified as a mediator in this case under the ADR Rules for violation of the same,

- order the Petitioner/Mother to clarify her position vis-à-vis her stated refusal to discuss, in good faith, custody in mediation. 

I affirm under the pains and penalties for perjury that the above and foregoing representations are true.
______________________________

Amir H. Sanjari, Respondent (Pro Se)
206 Berkley Manor Drive

Cranberry

Pennsylvania  16066

Ph: (724) 741 0678
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon the following:
Max K. Walker, Jr., Attorney at Law

131 East Franklin Street, Suite 12, Elkhart, IN 46516

By Fax and/or United States Mail postage prepaid on _05th_day of _October_, 2003.
